Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S_1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

02944316

Name of Company

MARYLEBONE WARWI|CK BALFOUR MANAGEMENT LIMITED

I/ e

Lane Bednash, 37 Sun Street, London, EC2M 2PL

the lquidatorée) of the company attach a copy of my/ewr Progress Report
under section 192 of the insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 14/05/2014 to 13/05/2015

Signed __* e — Date i0-06b- IO\S

O

CMB Partners UK Limited
37 Sun Street
London

4

Ref M0O038/HM/SN/DMC
30/06/2015 #366

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE




Liquidator’s Annual Progress
Report to Creditors

MARYLEBONE WARWICK BALFOUR MANAGEMENT LIMITED
IN LIQUIDATION

10 JUNE 2015




CONTENTS

| Introduchon and Statutory Information

2 Reahsation of Assets

3 Investigations

4 Creditors

5 Notice of Intended Dvidend [if apphcable)

4 Liquidator’s Remunerattan

7 Liquidator’s Expenses

8 Credrtors’ Rights

@ Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and payments account for the year ended 13 May 2015 and a cumulative receipts and payments account for

the period from 14 May 2013 10 13 May 2015
B Time analysis for the year ended 13 May 2015
C Cumulative hme analysis for the period from 14 May 2013 to 13 May 2015

D Addrtional Infermation in relation to Liguidator’s fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Prachce No 9




13

21

31

32

33

34

Introduction and Statutory Information

|, Lane Bednash of CMB Partners UK Limited, was appointed as Liquidator of Marylebone Warwick Balfour
Management Limrted (“the Company”) on 14 May 2013  Thes report provides an update on the progress in the
liquidation for the year ended 13 May 2015

The trading address of the Company was 179 Great Portland Street, London, W1W 5LS The business operated

as a management company for MWB Group Plc, which 1s a publicly listed hotel group and real estate company

The registered office of the Company has been changed to CMB Partners UK Limited, 37 Sun Street, London,
EC2M 2PL and its registered number 1s 02944314

Realisation of Assets

Attached at Appendix A 1s my receipts and payments account for the year ended 13 May 2015 and a cumulatve
receipts and payments account for the penicd from 14 May 2013 to 13 May 2015

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualfication Act 1986 | have submitted a report on the conduct of
the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business Innovation & Skills  As this is a confidential report, |

am not able to disclose the contents

Shortly after appointment, | made an imhal assessment of whether there could be any matters that might lead to
recovenies for the estate and what further investigations may be appropriate This assessment took into account
information provided by creditors either at the mitial meeting or as a response to my request to complete an

mvestigation questionnaire My investigations have revealed a number of issues which require further investigation

It should be noted that HM Revenue & Customs (“HMRC”) submrtted a claim for £27,916,058 n the proceedings
| held several meetings with HMRC at my office and at the offices of HMRC's speciabist investigation unit 1n
Manchester in order to review the circumstances leading to such a large clam HMRC ornginally indicated that it
would fund a claim against the Company’s officers for a Tax Avoidance Scheme that had been uhlised {both
current and former) but, following extensive investigation and liaising with duly instructed solicitors, barnsters and

tax experts, | determined that no such clam could be brought

| duly turned my attention to & potental claim against the Company's tax adwisors  Solicitors and barnisters
reviewed the merits of a claim and agreed to work under a conditional fee agreement  Whilst draft particulars
were prepared, it was necessary to seek funding to meet the expenses of 1ssuing a claim, which would have
exceeded £100,000 HMRC did not respond to my correspondence for funding and, consequently, proceeded to
seek independent funders Whilst inthal prospects were found and discussions were promising, the funders recently

declined to proceed and | now have no aption but to drop the claim




41

42

43

51

52

53

54

53

Creditors

f can confirm that there are no secured or preferential creditors

Unsecured Creditors

I have recewved claims totalling £28,060,336 84 from four creditors, although the statement of affairs disclosed
total habiihes of £100,446 The reason for the enhanced liability 1s due to an unexpected large claim from

HMRC

I would confirm that no dvidend to any class of creditor will be made in this case

Liquidator’s Remuneration

The creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidator’s remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly

spent by them and their staff n managing the Liqudation

My tme costs for the period from 14 May 2014 to 13 May 2015 are £2,260 This represents 13 hours at an
average rate of £174 per hour Attached as Appendix B 15 a time analysis, which provides details of the activity
costs incurred by staff grade during this period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by

me m managing the Liquidation To date, no time costs have been drawn on account Below 15 a breakdown of

the work carned out in relation to the costs incurred

lob planning and review of file

General administrative tasks

Extensive investigation work into the director's conduct, including mter aha, a review of company records and bank

statements

Liaising with HMRC, solicrtors, barnsters and tax experts

Preparation of the annual report

Creditors previously ratfied the payment of the fees and disbursements of CMB Partners UK Limited in relation to
the preparation of the Director's Report and Estimated Statement of Affairs and convenng of the first meeting of

members and creditors | would confirm that the amount of £7,200 has been paid in full in respect of these fees

Attached as Appendix C s addiional information in relation to this firm’s policy on staffing, disbursements and

details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade

Since the date of appointment | can confirm that no Category 2 disbursements have been incurred




6 Liquidator’s Expenses

The following expenses have been incurred since my appointment as Liquidator

Supplier / Nature of expense incurred Amount Paid to date Amount
Service Provider incurred to date CQutstanding
£ - £ . £

Courts Advertising Statutory Adverhsing [Pre & Post Appointment)

Marsh Limited Insurance Premiums

7 Creditors’ rights

71 Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with the concurrence of
at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that the Liquidator provide further

information about his remuneration or expenses which have been temised in this progress report

72 Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an applicahon to court on the grounds that,
m all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Liquidator’s remuneration 1s inappropriate and/or the remuneration

charged or the expenses incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive

8 Next Report

81 | am required to provide a further report on the progress of the hquidaton withir two months of the next
anniversary of the liquidation, unless | have concluded matiers prior to this, in which case | will write to all creditors

with my final progress report ahead of convening the final meeting of credrtors
Yours farthfully

A

Lane Bednash
Liquidator

Enc




Appendix A

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 13 MAY 2015 AND A
CUMULATIVE RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD FROM 14 MAY
201370 13 MAY 2015




MARYLEBONE WARWICK BALFOUR MANAGEMENT LIMITED
(In Ligquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 14/05/2013

Statement
of Affairs To 13/05/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
Contrnibution to Fees 7,200 00
Bank Interest Gross 107
Refund of stamp duty reserve tax 204 85
7.405 92
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S of A 6,000 00
(6,000 00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(6,621 00) Trade and Expense Creditors NIL
(84,156 00) Director's Loan Accounts NiL
{9,689 00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(100,468 00) 1,405 92
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 1,405 92
1,405.92

Page 2 of 2

IPS sQl ver 504

10 June 2015 07 24




vit

000922

000 [ opoos | [ ocoost | | ac o
[ ooer 000 [ 099 [ [ ] 000
[ 000 ] 000 ] 000 000 [ ooo 1 [ 0o 0 ] ] ac 0
000 000 000 000 000 000 00
000 000 00 000 Q00 000 004
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 e 000 000 0o o 000 000
000 000 000 000 00 0 0o 000
oco 000 000 000 00 0 000 000
[ oooot ] [ ooost ] 081 000 [ 091 || o0 0 ] | 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 060 400 000 000 000 000
00 004 00 09 690 000 080 000 Qoo
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
00 001 00 001 o1 000 004 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0
{ 000 ] ] 000 | | 00 0 000 [ 000 ] 000 ] 000
oo 000 000 000 o 000 000
oo 000 000 000 00 0 00a 000
oo 000 wo 000 000 600 000
o 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 0o 000
00 © 00 000 0o 000 () 000
000 000 000 000 000 oo 000
[ 000 1 000 ] 000 000 [ 000 ] ] 000 ] [ 00 0
000 00 0 000 000 00 0 000 000
000 00 0 w0 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 () 000 000
[ zewer ] [ ocootz ] [ corit 000 [ 006 ] | or g ] | 060
00 052 006LE oSt 000 00 0 05 1 000
0co 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 W o o 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000
¥l 202 00 S¥1 0L0 000 0z 0 650 000
00 062 00 5Ly 06 | 00 000 061 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
LE 161 00 50114 og L 000 08 ¥ 052 000
InoH smoH SnoH sJnaH
U3 k] SiNOK 1830 yelg waddng S|BUOISS3)0.4 Jabeuepy iauued

ey Aunoy £1$07 Wiy 2 SlUB|SISSY IOHIRS 2410

alesany

[ S150:) awiy 2101}

[ s.nou jelol ]

ieioiqns

2410

Buiseyzing
Sumioau)
sSunaaw Jooang
sazhoidwy

aug uQ

[ BuipesL]
leio-gng

BANWLIOY SICHPAID
sIapieyaleys

S101pai) paingasun
seahojdwyssioppal) [Bnuasajald
SI0JIPAYD PAINDIG

$3WSYIS uoIsuad

[ 5101Ipa.3)

18joj-qng

8010

Mmanay Jabeuepwusuped
SPYDA JOjow

Ausdoig

3ueq je yse)

ssawisng jo e
uonIA0 1980

[ S35y J0 UONesiEay |
1ei0qng
BP0

sayaeag/Buoel] 13ssy

suonebug) o861 vaaD
swigy) eban

MIIASY SPIOISY pue $j00g
aouapuadsano) siopang

[ suoneBisaau)

1ejoqng

SET )

malnay sabeuspysauped
SI0SIARYSIUabyY

spaoay Auedwon
uonexe]

malnas 3 Buiwueld qor
Buuawse)

swinjay ¢ spoday Aoinels

Buiuue)g/uoiielswilipy |

ucnENYISSE|D)

EW NG N0eDIEy D § aui]
5102 ABW €1 01 7402 ABW PI pokiad

UCTIEP|nDI U} - paliliT] JUSWEDEUER JNOjeg WIINJE auogaliJEl] SWEN




9ez

| _oosvizr |

[ ooo [ oseesz | { gdooer | [ osziss |
[ oses ~ | [ ooo ] [ ozez | [ oeer | [ el
| 000 | 000 ] | 000 ] | 000 ] [ w0 ] | 000 ] [_ooo 7}
Q00 000 0o 000 0090 000 00 0
000 o 000 000 a0q 000 000
000 000 000 00 000 000 000
Qoo 000 000 oo o 0049 000 000
Q00 000 000 000 0049 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
[ odost |} [_odosr | | 0ZE [ | 000 ] ovz | [ " oso ] 000 ]
000 000 000 000 000 wo 000
000 Q00 o 000 000 000 000
6Z 912 00 008 a1 000 090 080 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
00 Q0 00 081 084 000 084 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 0o 000
{ ooooe | [ moosy | [ ose ] [ ooo ] 000 | | 050} 000 |
00 008 00 051 050 000 000 o 000
000 000 oo 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
060 a0 000 a0 000 000 000
000 0o 000 00 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 0o 000 000
[ ssese ] [ odsors | [ _oewt | [ 000 ] | 080 1 | 0.0 ] [ gzl ]
£g5trl 05 .8 090 000 0% 000 oLo
00 8i€ 0062 0zo 000 000 000 0z 0
DO 051 00 5 0go 000 0€0 000 000
00 6€ 05 L89 ¢ szl 000 000 000 05 71
00 008 00 05 0E0 000 000 [+ 40] 000
00 00F [131]¢741 or 0 000 000 or o 0o
9Z GBI I ooot0L | [ osst ] [ o000 ] 00 02 ] [ oosl [ o6t ]
ol 861 05 L1¥2Z oz zy 000 0Lg e 000
000 000 000 000 oo 600 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 Q00 000 o 000
co61E 00 049 oLz 000 0z 0 (0] or 1
Lz 202 005222 00t 00 0s¢ 05 000
000 000 000 000 000 i) o0
#lOBL 05 1691 090} 00 092 sz 050
SINOH SNOH SINOH SINOH
IYF k] SIN0H feloy 4elg poddng S[EUCISSaj01d Jabeuepy raupeg
a)ey AE:O_I SIS0 Iy 9 SWEISISSY dowag Jain
abetany

51509 8w (201 ]

Sinoy e301 ]

1ejeqng

EEC o]

Buiseyaing
Buioau)
sbunaaw 1oang
sashodw3

g ud

Buipes] ]

eiogng

B3NULIOD ,SI0NPBLTY
SIBPIOUBIEYS

SIOHPAID PBINDISLN
saakojdwz/sionpald [BNUaIaBd
S4CHPAID) PeINDAg

S3WAYIS uoisUag

si0pasg]

iejajqng

1BUIG

malnay labeuepnauuey
S2DIYIA IO

Auadoig

yueg Je uses

£89LISNY JO BlEg
uendA o) 19=2Qq

§)assy JO cozmw._mwm—

ejoi-qng

Eittle]
sayoseag/buoel) 1ossy
suonebiao o5t vaaD

sunep) (ebay
MAIADY SPIDDIY PUE SYo0g
gouapuodsanoy si0R3ng

suonefisaal)|

1e11-qng

BUD

malnay Jabeuepysaupey
SI0SIAPY/SiusBy

$pIcodY Auedwory
uolexe|

matase g Buluue|y gor
Buusiysen

Swiniay g spoday Aoimeg

BuiuuelguoneisItiwpy

UONEDYISSE|D

UGREpInbI U] - payiii] 10ali3BEUEW Jhojjeq YaIMIE, ousa]

ELIWNG jnoabieys g awi]
S10Z AR €1 ©1 £10Z ARW ¥I POWag




Appendix D

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO LIQUIDATOR'S FEES
PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE ?




CMB PARTNERS UK LIMITED
CHARGE OUT RATES & POLICY REGARDING THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE @

21

22

CHARGE-OUT RATES

Work undertaken on cases 15 recorded in & minute units in an electronic hme recording system Time properly
incurred on cases 15 charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work that applies at the time
the work 1s dene Details of charge-out rates effective from | December 2012 are as follows

Manager £225-£350
Other Professionals £175-£225
Assistants & Support Staff £75-£100

Time 1s charged to the cases in units of 6 minutes
DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 {SIP9) disbursements are categorised as either Category |
or Category 2

Category 1 Disbursements

Category | disbursements will generally comprise external supplies of incidental services specically dentdiable
to the case Where these have initially been paid by CMB Partners UK Limited and then recharged to the case,
approval from creditors is not required The amount recharged 1s the exact amount incurred Category |
disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although an office holder should be prepared to disclose
mformation about them in the same way as any other expenses

Examples of Category | disbursements include postage, case advertising, specfic bond insurance, company
search fees, case management software system, invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
personnel 1n connection with the case  Also included will be services specrfic to the case where these cannot
prachcally be provided internally such as printing, room hire and document storage

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements include elements of shared or allocated costs incurred by CMB Partners UK Limited
and recharged to the estate, they are not attributed to the estate by a third party invoice and/or they may
include a profit element Category 2 disbursements may be drawn f they have been approved in the same
manner as an office holder's remuneration When seeking approval, an office holder should explam, for each
category of expenses, the basis on which the charge 1s being made  Examples of Category 2 disbursements are
photocopying, ali business mileage, internal room hire and internal storage

The current levels of Category 2 disbursements recovered by CMB Partners UK Limited are as follows -

Disbusement. . F Chage
One off charge of
Stationery / fax / postage/ telephone / photocopying £5 per creditor
£50 per box per
Internal Storage of Insolvency Practitioners working papers & case records annum
Internal meeting room hire £100 per hour

All costs are subject to VAT, where applicable The costs recharged are based upon the actual cost of the
matenals used or the costs which would have been incurred if that service had been sourced externally




